BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Falcon Cablevision, a California Limited Partnership)	Case No. KA-2008-0076
d/b/a Charter Communications)	
for Video Service Authorization.	

FILING MEMORANDUM

Comes now the City of Warrensburg, Missouri, by and through the undersigned counsel and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080 and hereby submits the notice it provided to Charter Communications pursuant to the 2007 Video Services Providers Act.

CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C.

/s/ Carl J. Lumley

Carl J. Lumley, #32869 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 725-8788 (314) 725-8789 (Fax) Email: clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Attorneys for the City of Warrensburg, Missouri

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document was either mailed, faxed, or emailed this 1st day of October, 2007 to the persons on the attached list:

/s/ Carl J. Lumley		

General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 gencounsel@psc.mo.gov

Lewis Mills
Office of Public Counsel
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Shelley Syler Missouri Pubic Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 shelley.syler@psc.mo.gov

Cheryl Manley
Charter Communications
12405 Powerscourt
St. Louis, MO 63131
Cheryl.manley@chartercom.com

CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P. C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

I30 SOUTH BEMISTON, SUITE 200 ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105 (314) 725-8788 FAX (314) 725-8789

CARL J. LUMLEY PRINCIPAL

CLUMLEY@LAWFIRMEMAIL.COM

October 1, 2007

Paul Berra Charter Communications 941 Charter Commons Town and Country, Missouri 63017

via certified mail

Dear Mr. Berra:

We represent the City of Warrensburg, Missouri.

Pursuant to the 2007 Video Services Providers Act, and on behalf of our client, we hereby notify you of the following:

- 1. The gross revenue fee percentage is 5%
- 2. Charter is required to adopt and abide by the customer service requirements set forth in Section 67.2692 RSMo
- 3. Charter is required to continue to designate channels for PEG use as set forth in the franchise documents and the Act.

Please make certain that Charter continues to pay fees as required by law. Also, please make certain that Charter complies with all notice and reporting requirements of the Act. The City's contact information is as follows: City Clerk, City of Warrensburg, 102 South Holden, Warrensburg, Missouri 64093.

CC: City Clerk